

No. 13-1032

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BROHL,
IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
GEORGE S. ISAACSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW P. SCHAEFER
BRANN & ISAACSON
184 Main Street
P.O. Box 3070
Lewiston, ME 04243
(207) 786-3566
gisaacson@brannlaw.com
mschaefer@brannlaw.com

September 9, 2014

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Procedural Background	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE TIA DOES NOT BAR JURISDICTION OVER SUITS BY “OUTSIDERS” CHALLENGING PROVISIONS ONLY INDIRECTLY RELATED TO STATE TAX ADMINISTRATION	18
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT MISINTERPRETED THE TIA	21
A. “Enjoin,” “Suspend” And “Restrain” Are Terms Of Art With Reference To Equity Jurisdiction	22
1. “Enjoin”	28
2. “Suspend”	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. “Restrain”	31
4. The Jurisdiction-Limiting Language of the TIA Differs from the AIA.....	32
B. The Notice And Reporting Obligations Of The Colorado Act Are Not The “Assessment, Levy Or Collection” Of Any Tax.....	36
1. “Assessment,” “Levy” and “Collec- tion” Describe Specific Taxing Functions Performed by State Tax Officials	36
a. “Assessment”	37
b. “Levy”	38
c. “Collection”	38
2. The Tenth Circuit’s Ruling Would Expand the TIA’s Jurisdictional Bar Farther than Any Other Court to Include Provisions Encouraging Vol- untary Compliance by Taxpayers	39
a. Federal Court Jurisdiction is Not Foreclosed Over a Suit That Challenges Neither the Validity of a Tax nor the Authority of State Officials to Collect It	41
b. Not Every Measure Intended to Secure Tax Payment is Covered by the TIA	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
c. Reporting Obligations Are Not Within the Scope of the TIA Merely Because They May Improve Tax Compliance.....	45
d. Distinguishable Cases Dismissing Taxpayer Challenges to Information Gathering by Taxing Authorities Are Not Applicable	48
3. The Tenth Circuit’s Ruling Would Shield Any State Law Nominally Related to Tax Payment from Challenge in Federal Court.....	52
III. THE IMPORTANCE OF ACCESS TO FEDERAL COURTS.....	54
IV. THE DOCTRINE OF COMITY DOES NOT APPLY.....	57
A. The Executive Director Did Not Raise Comity Below.....	58
B. The DMA’s Claims Present None Of The Concerns Relevant To Comity In State Tax Cases	59
C. The <i>Levin</i> Factors Are Absent Here	61
CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Congressional Record – Senate; Collection of State Taxes – Jurisdiction of Federal District Court (Feb. 19, 1937)	App. 1
Senate Report No. 1035 – Amending the Judicial Code (July 22, 1937).....	App. 19
House of Representatives Report No. 1503 – Suits Relating to the Collection of State Taxes (August 11, 1937).....	App. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. ‘Americans United’ Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	33, 34
<i>Bank of the United States v. Devaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809).....	55
<i>Berjikian v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 2014 WL 690211 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2014).....	45
<i>Blangeres v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1989)	48
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	5
<i>Boise Artesian Water Co. v. Boise City</i> , 213 U.S. 276 (1909).....	59
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	19, 28, 31
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	22, 24
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Department of Reve- nue and Barbara Brohl</i> , Case No. 13 CV 34855 (District Court for the City and Coun- ty of Denver).....	15
<i>Edmondson v. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	51
<i>Enelow v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 379 (1935).....	29, 30
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	5, 6, 20, 34
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	4, 26, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	25, 26
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	25, 59
<i>Florida Bankers Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 2014 WL 114519, ___ F.Supp.2d ___ (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2014).....	8, 17, 45, 46, 47
<i>Forjone v. Leavitt</i> , 2008 WL 1926680 (W.D.N.Y. April 30, 2008).....	30
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	27
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	18, 19, 59
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	30
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howland v. Soule</i> , Deady 413, 12 F.Cas. 743 (D. Cal. 1868)	20
<i>Jefferson County, Ala. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	19, 26, 27
<i>Kohn v. Central Distributing Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 531 (1939).....	21, 30, 39
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luessenhop v. Clinton County, N.Y.</i> , 466 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. Partnership</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miles v. Johnson</i> , 59 F. 38 (D. Ky. 1893)	33
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Tully</i> , 639 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1981)	7, 51
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	37, 38
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	30
<i>Ohio Bureau of Employment Servs. v. Hodory</i> , 431 U.S. 471 (1977)	58, 59
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	63
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	19, 59, 60
<i>Pickell v. Sands</i> , 2012 WL 6047286 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2012)	45
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	1, 8, 11, 45
<i>Radian Ins., Inc. v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 2009 WL 3163557 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 1, 2009)	31
<i>Rettig Beverage Co. v. United States</i> , 13 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1926)	25
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012)	21, 23
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat. Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sipe v. Ameranda Hess Corp.</i> , 698 F.2d 396 (3d Cir. 1982)	48
<i>Snyder v. Marks</i> , 109 U.S. 189 (1883)	5, 33
<i>Tully v. Griffin</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	19, 21, 30, 38
<i>Tully v. New England Petroleum Corp.</i> , 452 U.S. 967 (1981)	7
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003)	7, 8, 17, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Starke</i> , 2005 WL 3278116 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	49
<i>Wells v. Malloy</i> , 510 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1975)	7, 17, 43, 44, 45

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3	12, 13, 53, 58, 63
---------------------------------------	--------------------

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6203	37
26 U.S.C. § 6301 <i>et seq.</i>	38
26 U.S.C. § 6303	38
26 U.S.C. § 6303(a)	38
26 U.S.C. § 6311	38
26 U.S.C. § 6321	38
26 U.S.C. § 6331	38
26 U.S.C. § 6331(a)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 6331(b).....	38
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	5, 32
28 U.S.C. § 41(1) (1937).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	12
28 U.S.C. § 1341	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1342	6, 37
48 U.S.C. § 872	<i>passim</i>

STATE STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat.:

§ 13-51-101 <i>et seq.</i>	35
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(c)	<i>passim</i>
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(c)(I)	8, 9
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(c)(II).....	10
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(I)(A).....	8, 9
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(I)(B).....	9
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(II)(A)	8, 10
§ 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(III).....	10
§ 39-26-103(1)(a)	11
§ 39-26-106(2)(a)	11
Ga. Code § 48-15-3.....	52
Mass Gen. Laws, ch. 64K, § 8(2).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

REGULATIONS

1 Colo. Code Reg.:	
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5	<i>passim</i>
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(1)(b).....	9
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(2)(a).....	9
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(2)(a)-(e)	9
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(2)(f).....	10
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(3)(a).....	9
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(3)(a)(i)-(vii)	9
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(3)(b).....	9
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(3)(c).....	9
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(3)(d)	10
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(4).....	10
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(4)(a)-(c)	10
§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(4)(f).....	10

OTHER MATERIALS

81 Cong. Rec. at 1415 (Feb. 19, 1937).....	5
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 169, § 10, 14 Stat. 475	5
Act of Mar. 4, 1927, 44 Stat. 1421	6
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2011)	23
Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933)	23, 27, 28, 29
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cambridge Dictionaries Online, http://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/american-english/restrain?q=restrain (Cambridge University Press 2014).....	23
H.R. Rep. 1504, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1937)	5
Joseph Story, Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence, § 872 (3d English ed. 1920)	26
Joseph Story, III Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States, § 1685 (1833).....	55
Michael I. Saltzman, IRS Practice and Procedure, ¶ 10.01[1] (Rev. 2d ed. 2002)	38
Oxford Dictionaries 2014, http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/restrain	23
Walter Dellinger, “The Class Action Fairness Act: Curbing Unfairness and Restoring Faith in our Judicial System, <i>Public Policy Institute</i> (Policy Report March 2003).....	57
